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Chevron -
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California » Phone {510) 842-9500
Mail Agdress: P0. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA B4583-0804 o

March 22, 1993

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Sireet, Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. Shin;

Enclosed is the Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities report dated March 9, 1993,
prepared by our consultant Groundwater Technology for the above referenced site. As indicated in
the report, groundwater samples collected were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
-gasoline (TPH-G), total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D), and BTEX. Separate-phase
hydrocarbons were detected in monitor wells A-1 and A-2. The hydrocarbons were removed by
hand-bailing and stored on site. Benzene was detected only in monitor wells B-3 and B-4 at
concentrations of 490 ppb, and 2000 ppb, respectively. Depth to groundwater was measured at
approximately 4.4 feet to 5.8 feet below grade, and the direction of flow is to the east.

The last sampling round at this site occurred on May 18, 1992. Subsequent to this sampling event,
a work plan dated June 17, 1992, was submitted to your office which described the scope of work -
to be completed for delineation of subsurface hydrocarbons. The next sampling round was to
occur in conjunction with the additional site assessment activities. Due to difficulties in obtaining
access to off-site drilling locations and associated delays, Chevron instructed its consultant to
sample the existing wells again prior to the completion of the additional work. Currently, activities
-outlined in that work plan are scheduled to occur during the week of March 28, 1993, A report
documenting the results of the investigation will be submitted to your office within 45 days of
completion of field activities. Chevron will continue to monitor and samples all wells at this site on
a quarterly basis.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-8134.

Very truly yours,
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

Mark A. Miller

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer
Enclosure
cc: Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB - Bay Area

Ms. B.C. Owen
File (9-0290 QOM1)




M. Bruce E. Prigoff, Esq.

Steefel, Levitt & Weiss

One Embarcadero Center, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
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TECHNOLOGY, INC.

4057 Port Chicago Highway, Concord, CA 94520 (415) 671-2387

FAX: {415) 685-9148

March 9, 1993 Project No. 020202803
Mr. Mark Miller

Chevron LLS.A. Inc.

2410 Camino Ramon

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

SUBJECT: GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING ACTIVITIES
CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 9-0290
1802 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Miller:

Groundwater Technology, Inc. presents the attached quarterly groundwater menitoring and sampling
data collected on January 6, 1993. Five of the six groundwater monitoring wells at this site were gauged
to determine depth to groundwater (DTW) and to check for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were detected in monitoring well A-1, because of the
product viscosity, the interface probe was unable to measure product thickness. Munﬁorhg well A-2 |
was not monitored or sampled on January 6, 1993 because the well was secured with a non-Ch
type lock. On February 2, 1993 new well caps and a lock were placed on wells A-1 and A-2. Wall A-2
was monitored and separate-phase hydrocarbons were detected. The hydrocarbons were hand bailed
from wells A-1 and A-2 and stored on site. A potentiometric surface map (Figure 1) and a summary of
groundwater monitoring data (Table 1) are presented in Attachments A and B, respectively. After
measuring the DTW each monitoring well, except monitoring wells A-1 and A-2 were purged and
sampled. The groundwater samples collected were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethytbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX), and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-as-gasoline and diesel fuel. Results of the
chemical analyses are summarized in Table 1. Laboratory report and chain-of-custody record are
included in Attachment C. Monitoring well purge water was transported by Groundwater Technology,
Inc. to the Chevron terminal in Richmond, California for recycling.

Groundwater Technology, Inc. is pleased to assist Chevron on this project. If you have any questions or
comments, please call feel free to contact Groundwater Technology Concord office at (510) 671-2387.

Sincerely,
Groundwater Technology, Inc.
Wr;tg\en/Submntled by

Groundwater Technology, inc.
Hewewed/Approved by

e Ao g)h./f!’ _

VID R. KLEESATTEL
Registered Geclogist

I . L/?*q— o L./ -
‘SANDRA L LINDSEY l
Project Manager

No. 5136
Attachments:  Attachment A - Figure 1 For:
Attachment B - Table 1 John 8. Gaines, V.P.
Attachment C - Laboratory Report General Manager
RLR2974A1.NM West Region

Offices throughou! the U.S., Canada and Overseas




Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities
Chevron Service Station No 9-0290, 1802 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

March 9, 1993

ATTACHMENT A

FIGURE

B GrounpwarER

| TECHNOLOGY, INC.
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities March 9, 1993
Chevron Service Station No 9-0290, 1802 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

ATTACHMENT B

TABLE

—Tfj@] GROUNDWATER
| TecunoLoey, Inc.
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TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO 9-0230
1802WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

I Al 09/20/01 — — - - —_ - — 9.23 1.58 0.48
8.13 10/08/91 - — - — — - — 6.67 0.00 1.46
10/17/91 — — - - — - - 7.28 058 1.43
10/23/91 — - — - - - —_ 7.42 0.65 1.36
11/01/4 — — - - — - 714 0.50 1.48
11707/ - — — - - - — 7.14 0.51 1.50
11/15/81 - — — — — - — 7.19 0.53 1.47
11/21/81 - - - - — -- — 7.28 0.54 1.28
12/12/91 - - — - — - - 7.93 0.49 1.28
12/30/91 - - — — - — — 6.76 0.96 1.73
01/13/82 - - — — - — — 6.29 0.37 221
01/22/92 - — — — — — — 6.43 0.45 215
02/12/a2 - - — — — - — 6.30 0.38 221
03/09/92 — - — - — _ - 5.30 0.31 314
04/10/92 - — - — - - 5.37 0.07 283
05/18/32 — — — — - — - 6.14 0.40 239
01,06/93 — - — — - — - — - —
02/03/93 - — - — - - - - — -
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TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO 9-0290
1802WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

N

A2 08/20/91 8,100 880 14 110 53 - **5.100 7.73 0.00 0.27
8.00 10/09/94 - — - — - — 6.61 0.00 1.39
10M7/91 — - - - - — 6.66 0.00 1.34
| 10/23/91 — — — - — - - 6.80 0.09 1.29
11/01/91 — — — - — - - 6.63 0.15 1.45
11/07/91 - - - - - — — 6.64 0.21 1.45
11/15/81 e - - - - — - 6.81 0.19 1.38
11/21/91 - - - — - - — 6.93 0.24 131 ||
12/12/91 - - — - - - — 6.57 0.15 1.24
12/30/91 — - — - — - - 68.54 024 1,70
01/13/92 - - — - — - — 5.92 0.08 2.16
01/22/e2 - — - — - -~ - 6.01 0.10 2.00
0212/02 - — — - - - 6.06 0.26 220
03/09/92 — - — - — - — 493 0.04 3.11
04/10/92 - - — - - — — 5.20 <0.01 2.80
05/18/02 — - - - — - 5.66 0.02 2.36
01/06/93 — - — - — — - — - —
02/03/93 - — - — - - - 498 022 3.20
Page 2 of 6
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TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO 9-0290
1802WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

B-3 09/20/91 - - - - — 6.94 0.01 1.08
8.01 10/09/81 — - - — — - — 6.35 0.00 1.66
10/17/91 — — — — —_ - — 6.44 0.00 1.57
10/23/91 — - — - - - 6.84 0.00 1.53
11/01/91 — - — - — — — 6.31 0.00 1.70
11/07/91 — — - - — — - 6.32 0.00 1.69
11/115/91 — — — - — — — 6.39 0.00 1.62
11/21/91 — — — — — — 6.44 0.00 1.57
12112/91 - — — — — - — 6.82 <0.01 1.19
12/30/91 — — —_ — — — 6.37 0.00 1.64
0i/13/92 — - - — — - — 5.94 0.00 207
0t/22/g2 —_— — — — — - 599 0.00 2.02
v2H2/92 - — — - - — - 582 <0.01 2.19
03/08/92 — - - — — - — 5.10 0.00 2.91
04/10/82 — - - — — - — 5.36 0.00 265
05/18/92 6,200 550 58 13 51 [5,000 *k350 572 0.00 229
01/06/93 5,400 480 54 51 B2 — +5%10,000 5.50 ‘SHEEN 2.51
02/03/03 - - — — - — - — - —
Page 30of 6
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TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO 9-0290
1802WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

B-4 09/20/H 19,600 710 160 650 2,000 - *1,400 6.82 0.00 1.22
8.04 10/08/81 - — - - — — - 663 0.00 1.41 ||
10M7/91 - - - - - — - 68.84 0.00 1.20
|| 10/23/91 ~ - - - ~ ~ _ 687 0.00 117
1/01/91 - - — - - - - 8.70 0.00 1.34
11/07/91 ~- - - — - - —- 6.73 0.00 1.31
11115/91 - - - — — - - 6.83 0.00 1.21
11421/ — — - - - — - 6.84 0.00 1.20
12112/91 - — - - — — - 6.87 0.00 1.17
12/30/91 — - - - - - - 6.46 0.00 1.58
01/13/92 - - - - - - - 591 0.00 213
01/22/92 — — - - — - — 5.85 0.00 2.09
p2h2/92 15,000 920 75 520 940 —_ *380 5.78 0.00 2.26
03/09/92 - - - - — - - 5.09 0.00 295
04110/02 - — - - - - - 5.39 0.00 285
05/18/92 19,000 2,000 97 860 1,200 <5,000 <80 5.59 0.00 245
01/06/93 14,000 2000 480 740 - 700 5.50 SHEEN 254
02/03/93 — — - — - - - - —
Page 4 of 6
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TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO 90290
1802WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

B-5 09/20/91 <50 <05 0.5 <05 05 | — <50 553 0.00 220

773 10/09/91 — — -— - — 5.31 0.00 242
10/17/91 — — - - S.64 0.00 2.09
10/23/91 - - — - — - - 5.68 0.00 2.05
11/01/91 - - — - - - - 5.49 0.00 2.24
11/07/91 - - - - - — - 5.54 0.00 2.19
1145/91 ~ - - - - - - 563 0.00 2.10
11/21/91 — - - - - — — - - —
12/12/91 — - - - - — - 5.68 0.00 2.05
12/30/91 - - — - - — - 5.19 0.00 2.54
01/13/92 - - - - - - 485 0.00 3.07
01/22/92 — - - - - — 4.70 0.00 3.03
02/12/92 <50 05 <0.5 <05 05 | — <50 4.45 0.00 3.28
03/08/92 — - — — - - — 4.05 0.00 a.68
04/10/92 - — — - - - 4.43 0.00 3.30
05{16/92 360 39 19 1 24 5,000 - 3.79 0.00 3.4
01/06/03 <50 D5 05 <0.5 05 | — <50 444 | sHEEN 3.29

H 02/03/93 — - -~ - — — — — — —
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TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO 9-0290
1802 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

B-6 09/20/91 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - <50 6.85 0.00 1.70

8.55 10/09/91 — - — — - - - 6.83 0.00 1.72
10/17/91 — — — — - - - 6.90 0.00 1.65
10/23/91 — — - — — — — 6.93 0.00 1.62
11/01/91 — — - — — - — 6.78 0.00 177
1107/ - — — - - - — B.51 0.00 1.74
1115/ - - — - - - - 6.88 0.00 167
11/21/91 - — — — - - — 6.95 0.00 1.60
12/12/91 - — - — - - - 7.14 0.00 1.41
12/30/91 - — - — — — — 6.50 0.00 2.05
01/13/92 - — — - — — — 6.18 0.00 2.36
01/22/a2 - - — _— - - . 6.27 0.00 228
02/12/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 6.12 0.00 2.43
03/09/82 — — - — — - - 5.28 0.00 3.27
04/10/92 — - —_ — - - — 5.48 0.00 3.07
05/18/82 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 {<5,000 <50 5.80 0.00 2.65
01/06/83 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — <50 5.79 0.00 2,76
02/03/93 — - — — - - - — — -

TRIP 01/06/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — - - —

BLANK
=

Not applicablefnot sampled/not measured

DTW Depth to water

SPT Separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness

WITE Water table elevation in feet above mean sea level
TOG Total Oil and Grease

*

%
ik

Diesel fuel range concentrationreported. The pattem of peaks observed in the chromatogram is typical of gasoline,
Does not match typical diesel pattems
Clesel fuel range concentrationreported. The pattemn of peaks observed in the chromategram is a mixture of gasoline and heavy hydrocarbons.

Analytical results in microgramsfliter (i), parts per billion

Page 6 of 6
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activitias March 9, 1993
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0290, 1802 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
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GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY,

INC.

3 Superior Precisiort Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, Califoimia 94553 » 519J227j512f’Mx[510J2291526

Project 020302974

Attn: Sandra Lindsey Reported 01/14/93
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
87570- 1 TBLEB 01/06/93 01/12/93 Water
87570- 2 RB-B-6 01/06/93 01/09/93 Water
87570~ 3 B-6 01/06/93 01/12/93 Water
87570- & B-5 01/06/93 01/13/93 Water
87570- 7 “Beld 01/06/93 01/13/93 Water
87570- %9 ‘B-4 01/06/93 01/13/93 Water
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: 87570- 1 87870~ 2 87570- 3 87570- 5 87570- 7
Gasoline: ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 5@%?
Benzene: ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 496"
Teoluene: ND«<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0D.5 ND«<0.5 ﬁg
Ethyl Benzene: ND<0.5 Y05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 51
Xylenes: ND<0.5 NU<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(Q.5 [ .
Diesel: NA NA ND<50 ND<50 HHOOOx*
Concentration: ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Laboratory Number: 87570- 9

Gasoline: 18000°

Benzene: 2000

Toluene: 88 -

Ethyl Benzene: 490

Xylenes: 740

Diegel: 2700%*

Concentration: ug/L

* Diesel range concentration reported. The pattern of peaks
observed in the chromatogram is typical of gasoline.

*+ Diegel range concentration reported. The pattern of peaks

observed in the chromatogram is a mixture of gascline and

heavy hydrocarbons.

Page 1 of
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! Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
Akj 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Maﬁwmz‘CmﬁonwaQ4553"i{5}0}22?15}2/ﬂﬂ|510]22915?6

T

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTIS
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 2 of 2
QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: B7570

NA = ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED

ND = ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT

ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)

*Diesel concentration reported. A non-standard diesel pattern

was observed in the chromatogram.

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 5520F:
Minimum Detection Limit in Water: 5000ug/L

Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Water: S0ug/L

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation L. “~r Gasoline in Water: 50ug/L

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Water: 0.5ug/L

ANALYTE SPIKE LEVEL MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT
Gasoline: 200 ng 89/94 5% 70-130
Benzene: 200 ng 86/90 5% 70-130
Toluene: 200 ng 90/94 4% 70-130
Ethyl Benzene: 200 ng 96/99 3% 70-130
Xylenes: 600 ng 95/97 2% 70-130
Diesel: 200 prx 114/114 0% 70-130

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Laboratory Director

Certified Laboratories
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